

No. 16-1330

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES M. IVEY, III, TRUSTEE,
Petitioner,

v.

FIRST-CITIZENS BANK & TRUST COMPANY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GARY J. RICKNER
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN E. F. B. WALLER
WARD & SMITH, P.A.
P.O. BOX 33009
Raleigh, NC 27636-3009
(919) 277-9271
gjr@wardandsmith.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Bankruptcy And Fraudulent
 Transfers..... 3

 B. Whitley’s Checking Account At
 First Citizens And Ensuing
 Bankruptcy..... 4

 C. Proceedings Below..... 5

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 9

I. THE ASSERTED SPLIT IS
 ILLUSORY..... 10

 A. Courts Uniformly Reject
 Fraudulent Transfer Liability For
 Banks Based On Mere Maintenance
 Of Demand Deposit Accounts..... 10

 B. There Is No Conflict Between The
 Decision Below And Any Circuit
 Court..... 13

II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT.	20
III. THIS COURT'S INTERVENTION IS NOT WARRANTED.	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A&H Insurance, Inc. v. Huff (In re Huff)</i> , BAP No. NV-13-1263, 2014 WL 904537 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. Mar. 10, 2014).....	18
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992)	22, 23
<i>Begier v. IRS</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	7
<i>Belnap v. Iasis Healthcare</i> , 844 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Bernard v. Sheaffer (In re Bernard)</i> , 96 F.3d 1279 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16, 17
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	4
<i>Bonded Financial Services, Inc. v. European American Bank</i> , 838 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1988).....	11, 12
<i>Clark v. Wilbur (In re Wilbur)</i> , 211 B.R. 98 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1997).....	19
<i>Grayson Consulting, Inc. v. Wachovia Securities, LLC (In re Derivium Capital LLC)</i> , 716 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2013).....	3-4, 23
<i>Grede v. Bank of New York Mellon Corp. (In re Sentinel Management Group, Inc.)</i> , 809 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Howard Delivery Service, Inc. v. Zurich American Insurance Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006)	3

<i>Ivey v. First-Citizens Bank & Trust Co. (In re Whitley)</i> , Bankr. No. 10-10426, 2013 WL 486782 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. Feb. 7, 2013)	12
<i>Kiester v. Handy (In re Handy)</i> , 164 B.R. 355 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1994).....	10
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014)	17
<i>Locke v. Schafer (In re Schafer)</i> , 294 B.R. 126 (N.D. Cal. 2003)	19
<i>Meoli v. Huntington National Bank</i> , 848 F.3d 716 (6th Cir. 2017)	11, 12
<i>New York County National Bank v. Massey</i> , 192 U.S. 138 (1904).....	6, 21
<i>Ohio v. Kovacs</i> , 469 U.S. 274 (1985)	3
<i>Pioneer Liquidating Corp. v. San Diego Trust & Savings Bank (In re Consolidated Pioneer Mortgage Entities)</i> , 166 F.3d 342, 1999 WL 23156 (9th Cir. 1999) (unpublished table decision).....	11
<i>Pioneer Liquidating Corp. v. San Diego Trust & Savings Bank (In re Consolidated Pioneer Mortgage Entities)</i> , 211 B.R. 704 (S.D. Cal. 1997), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 166 F.3d 342 (9th Cir. 1999).....	10, 11
<i>In re Prescott</i> , 805 F.2d 719 (7th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Redmond v. Tuttle</i> , 698 F.2d 414 (10th Cir. 1983).....	18, 19

<i>Rosen v. Kore Holdings, Inc. (In re Rood)</i> , 459 B.R. 581 (Bankr. D. Md. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 482 B.R. 132 (D. Md. 2012), <i>aff'd sub nom. Southern Management Corp. Retirement Trust v. Rood</i> , 532 F. App'x 370 (4th Cir. 2013) and <i>aff'd sub nom. Southern Management Corp. Retirement Trust v. Jewell</i> , 533 F. App'x 228 (4th Cir. 2013)	10-11
<i>Schoenmann v. Bank of the West (In re Tenderloin Health)</i> , 849 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2017).....	2, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>TC Heartland LLC v. Kraft Foods Group Brands LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1514 (2017)	21
<i>Tonyan Construction Co. v. Mchenry State Bank (In re Tonyan Construction Co.)</i> , 28 B.R. 714 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1983)	10
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 101(54)	4, 20
11 U.S.C. § 101(54)(D)	24
11 U.S.C. § 522(g)(1)	18
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A)	4
11 U.S.C. § 548(c)	12
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)	4
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)(1)	11
11 U.S.C. § 550(d)	24
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, ch. 541, § 1, 30 Stat. 544, 545	21

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), *as reprinted in 1979*
U.S.C.C.A.N. 578721

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 *Collier on Bankruptcy* ¶ 101.54 (Alan N.
Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th rev.
ed. 2017).....20, 21

5 *Collier on Bankruptcy* ¶ 548.10 (Alan N.
Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th rev.
ed. 2017).....24
